

No. 10-1271

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BILLIE WAYNE COBLE,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

STATE OF TEXAS,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

---

---

**BRIEF FOR CAPACITY FOR JUSTICE,  
DISABILITY RIGHTS TEXAS, TEXAS APPLESEED,  
AND THE NATIONAL ALLIANCE ON MENTAL  
ILLNESS OF TEXAS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

DEBRA J. McCOMAS,  
*Counsel of Record*  
JENNIFER BUTLER WELLS  
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP  
2323 Victory Avenue, Suite 700  
Dallas, Texas 75219  
(214) 651-5000  
Debbie.McComas@haynesboone.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Capacity  
for Justice, Disability Rights Texas,  
Texas Appleseed, and The National  
Alliance on Mental Illness of Texas*

May 18, 2011

---

---

236085



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The unreliable testimony on future dangerousness proffered in <i>Coble</i> is a recurring event .....	4
1. The testimony offered by the State in <i>Coble</i> to support future dangerousness is unreliable .....	4
2. The unreliable so-called expert testimony proffered by Dr. Coons in Mr. Coble’s sentencing hearing is not an isolated occurrence .....	8
3. Other experts purport to predict future dangerousness using gut instinct rather than reliable data with negative consequences for the accused and the State .....	11

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
B. Although Dr. Coons’s “methodology” is unreliable, there are scientific methods that offer reliable means of predicting future dangerousness .....	14
1. Studies show clinical judgment predictions of future dangerousness of the kind utilized by Dr. Coons are not accurate .....	14
2. More accurate and reliable scientific methods for measuring future dangerousness exist .....	15
3. Texas’s prediction of future dangerousness standard is an anomaly .....	19
C. Expert testimony on future dangerousness should be weighed against tested, peer-reviewed methodologies and should not be allowed unless proved reliable under at least the <i>Daubert</i> standard; admission of unreliable testimony cannot be harmless in capital murder cases .....	20
1. The <i>Daubert</i> standard .....	22
2. Unreliable expert testimony does not survive constitutional scrutiny .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985) .....	26
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005) .....	26
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....	26
<i>Flores v. Johnson</i> , 210 F.3d 456 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	8, 9, 12, 13
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977) .....	26
<i>Lagrone v. Cockrell</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10877 (N.D. Tex. June 17, 2002) .....	10
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 492 U.S. 680 (1989) .....	9

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Rivas v. Thaler</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30304 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 22, 2010) . . . . .	10
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 483 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	10
<i>Weisgram v. Marley Co.</i> , 169 F.3d 514 (8th Cir. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 528 U.S. 440 (2000) . . . . .	21
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) . . . . .	25
 <b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Adams v. State</i> , 577 S.W.2d 717 (Tex. Crim. App. 1979) . . . . .	15
<i>Alba v. State</i> , 905 S.W.2d 581 (Tex. Crim. App. 1995) . . . . .	10
<i>Allen v. State</i> , 2006 Tex. Crim. App. LEXIS 2545 (Tex. Crim. App. June 28, 2006) . . . . .	9
<i>Bennett v. State</i> , 766 S.W.2d 227 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989) . . . . .	12
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 881 S.W.2d 682 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994) . . . . .	12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Coble v. Texas</i> , 330 S.W.3d 253 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cook v. State</i> , 821 S.W.2d 600 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991) . . . . .	15
<i>Espada v. State</i> , 2008 Tex. Crim. App. Unpub. LEXIS 806 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 5, 2008) . . . . .	11
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 919 S.W.2d 370 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994). . . . .	13
<i>Hernandez v. State</i> , 55 S.W.3d 701 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 116 S.W.3d 26 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003). . . . .	21
<i>Kelly v. State</i> , 824 S.W.2d 568 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992) . . . . .	21, 22
<i>Nenno v. State</i> , 970 S.W.2d 549 (Tex. Crim. App. 1998) . . . . .	22-23
<i>Ramey v. State</i> , 2009 Tex. Crim. App. Unpub. LEXIS 124 (Tex. Crim. App. Feb. 11, 2009). . . . .	10
<i>Saldano v. State</i> , 70 S.W.3d 873 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002) . . . . .	13

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sanne v. State</i> , 609 S.W.2d 762 (Tex. Crim. App. 1980) . . . . .	25
<i>Sexton v. State</i> , 93 S.W.3d 96 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002) . . . . .	21
<i>Soria v. State</i> , 933 S.W.2d 46 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996) . . . . .	11
 <b>CONSTITUTIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend VI . . . . .	9
U.S. Const. amend. VIII . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
 <b>STATUTES &amp; RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Evid. 702 . . . . .	24
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 841.081 . . . . .	20
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 841.102(1) . . . . .	20
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Erica Beecher-Monas, <i>The Epistemology of Prediction: Future Dangerousness Testimony and Intellectual Due Process</i> , 60 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 353 (Spring 2003) . . . . .	17

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Mark D. Cunningham, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Capital Jury Decision-Making, The Limitations of Predictions of Future Violence</i> , PSYCHOL., PUB. POLICY, & L. 230 (2009) .....	24
Mark D. Cunningham, <i>Dangerousness and Death: A Nexus in Search of Science and Reason</i> , AM. PSYCHOLOGIST 831 (Nov. 2006) .....	16, 18
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>Texas DNA Exoneration of Death Row Inmate Michael Blair Brings Innocence Total to 130</i> , available at <a href="http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/texas-dna-exoneration-death-row-inmate-michael-blair-brings-innocence-total-130">http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/texas-dna-exoneration-death-row-inmate-michael-blair-brings-innocence-total-130</a> .....	14
John F. Edens, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Predictions of Future Dangerousness in Capital Murder Trials: Is It Time to “Disinvent the Wheel?”</i> 29 L. Hum. Behav. 55 (Feb. 2005) .....	16, 17, 18
Daniel A. Krauss and Bruce D. Sales, <i>The Effects of Clinical and Scientific Expert Testimony on Juror Decision Making in Capital Sentencing</i> , 7 Psych. Pub. Pol. & L. 267 (June 2001) . . . .	17, 18, 19
John Monahan, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., <i>The Clinical Prediction of Violent Behavior</i> (1981).....	15-16



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Northwestern University School of Law Center on Wrongful Convictions, <i>Kerry Max Cook</i> , available at <a href="http://www.law.northwestern.edu/wrongfulconvictions/exonerations/txCookSummary.html">http://www.law.northwestern.edu/wrongfulconvictions/exonerations/txCookSummary.html</a> . . . . .	15
Jonathan R. Sorensen and Rocky L. Pilgrim, <i>An Actuarial Assessment of Violence Posed by Capital Murder Defendants</i> , 90 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1251 (2000) . . . .	16, 17, 18
Stanley Milgram, <i>Obedience to Authority: An Experimental View</i> (1983) . . . . .	25
Texas Defender Service, <i>Deadly Speculation: Misleading Texas Capital Juries with False Predictions of Future Dangerousness</i> (2004) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Bruce Vincent, "Dr. Death:" <i>The Once Ubiquitous James Grigson Now Finds Little Demand for his Testimony in Texas Capital Murder Sentencings</i> , TEX. LAWYER, Dec. 4, 1995 . . . . .	11
